504828069 03/20/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4874806

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LIN		LIMITED	12/13/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΔΤΔ			
Name:		RMA LIMITED		
Street Address:		SOVEREIGN HOUSE, VISION PARK		
Internal Address:		CHIVERS WAY, HISTON		
City:		CAMBRIDGE		
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	CB24 982	Ζ		
Property TypeApplication Number:1532		Number		
Application Number:	15	5321766		
		5321766		
CORRESPONDENCE]	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (6 pe sent to ti	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; i	17)646-8646		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; h 61 pa	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; i 61 pa W	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; h 61 pa W 60	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; f 61 pa W 60 B0	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; f 61 pa W 60 B0	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; f 61 pa W 60 B0 B0 UMBER:	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; f 61 pa W 60 B0 B0 UMBER:	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 H0664.70084US00	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; f 61 pa W 60 B0 B0 UMBER:	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 H0664.70084US00 JOHN R. VAN AMSTERDAM	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; f 61 pa W 60 B0 B0 UMBER:	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 H0664.70084US00 JOHN R. VAN AMSTERDAM /John R. Van Amsterdam/	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=H066470084US0	DATA (6 pe sent to th provided; 1 61 pa W 60 B0 UMBER:	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 H0664.70084US00 JOHN R. VAN AMSTERDAM /John R. Van Amsterdam/ 03/20/2018 /#page1.tif	nt via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	DATA (6 pe sent to ti provided; i 61 pa 00-ASI2-JR\ 00-ASI2-JR\	17)646-8646 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 7-646-8000 atents_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com, kr OLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 H0664.70084US00 JOHN R. VAN AMSTERDAM /John R. Van Amsterdam/ 03/20/2018 /#page1.tif /#page2.tif	nt via US Mail.	

source=H066470084US00-ASI2-JRV#page4.tif

BETWEEN

- (1) OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LIMITED, a Japanese company of 9, Kanda-Tsukasamachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8535, Japan (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) GW PHARMA LIMITED, a UK company Sovereign House, Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9BZ, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is joint owner with the Assignee of the patent applications in respect of an invention entitled:- ACTIVE PHARMACEUTICAL INGREDIENT (API) COMPRISING CANNABINOIDS FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF CANCER, brief particulars of which applications are set forth in the Schedule hereto (the "Patents") and
- (B) In accordance with Section 12.3.4 of the Research Collaboration and Licence Agreement dated 9 July 2007, the Assignor has given written notice to the Assignee that the Assignor is desirous of transferring their share in the Patents to the Assignee.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- The recitals to this Assignment form part of this assignment and shall have the same force and effect as if expressly set out in the body of this assignment.
- 2. In consideration of the payment of one pound (GBE1) by the Assignee to the Assignor, and such other consideration made to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the exclusive benefit thereof and all rights and privileges and advantages appertaining thereto together with the right to file or procure the filing of patent applications corresponding with or

PATENT REEL: 045289 FRAME: 0181

claiming priority from the Patents or in respect of any invention described in the Patents in any country of the world and the right to recover, and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of, damages and other form of relief in respect of all infringements of the Patents and to retain the same whether such infringements took place before or after the date of this Assignment TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 3. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor will execute, sign and do, or procure the execution, signing or doing of all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or the nominee of the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and to enjoy the exclusive benefit of any extension, prolongation, registration or grant of patents for the time being invested in the Assignee by virtue of this assignment.
- 4. This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

The Deed of Assignment has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date first written above.

PATENT REEL: 045289 FRAME: 0182

The Schedule

ł

.

.

,

Country/Region	Application / patent No	HGF Reference
International	PCT/GB2015/051876	P139601WO
United Kingdom	1411465.6	P139601GB

.

PATENT REEL: 045289 FRAME: 0183

.

EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED by:-

GW Pharma Limited
acting by Adam George, a director
in the presence of:
Jeeffe
 Dr James Ryan
Solicitor
1 Cavendish Place
London
W1G0QF

Signed as a deed on behalf of Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co. Limited, a company incorporated in Japan, by Seiji EJIMA, Director of Intellectual Property Department, being a person who, in accordance with the laws of that territory, is acting under the authority of the company.

with the **Authorised Signatory**

Witness:

Name: Hiroaki TAMADA Title: Manager of Intellectual Property Department Address: c/o OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LIMITED, 9, Kanda-Tsukasamachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8535, Japan

T. 20

Name: Tomoe ITO Title: Associate Manager of Intellectual Property Department Address: c/o OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LIMITED, 9, Kanda-Tsukasamachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8535, Japan

Witness: